

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**No. 16-1468 (L)**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON;  
EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT  
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH,  
INC.; ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY;  
FAITH JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

and

JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE DOE 3;  
NEW OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME ZION CHURCH;  
BAHEEYAH MADANY,

*Plaintiffs*

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE  
OF NORTH CAROLINA; KIM WESTBROOK STRACH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; RHONDA  
K. AMOROSO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF  
THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PAUL J. FOLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; MAJA KRICKER, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JAMES  
BAKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Defendants-Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina (No. 1:13-cv-00658-TDS-JEP)

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Penda D. Hair  
Denise D. Lieberman  
Donita Judge  
Caitlin Swain  
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT  
1220 L St., N.W., Ste. 850  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 728-9557

Irving Joyner  
P.O. Box 374  
Cary, NC 27512  
Phone: (919) 319-8353

Adam Stein  
TIN FULTON WALKER & OWEN,  
PLLC  
1526 E. Franklin St., Ste. 102  
Chapel Hill, NC 27514  
Phone: (919) 240-7089

Daniel T. Donovan  
Bridget K. O'Connor  
K. Winn Allen  
Michael A. Glick  
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.  
Madelyn A. Morris  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 879-5000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants in No. 16-1468,  
*North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. McCrory, et al.*

---

**No. 16-1469**

---

LOUIS M. DUKE; JOSUE E. BERDUO; NANCY J. LUND; BRIAN M. MILLER;  
BECKY HURLEY MOCK; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST

*Intervenors / Plaintiffs-  
Appellants*

and

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
A. Racial Discrimination and Inequality in North Carolina .....	5
B. House Bill 589 .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The District Court Erred in Finding No Section 2 Violation. ....	13
A. The District Court Failed to Apply the <i>LWVNC</i> Legal Standard.....	13
1. The District Court Erred by Again Relying on Voting Practices in Other States.....	15
2. The District Court Erred by Holding that the Ability of African Americans to Adapt to New Voting Laws Precluded a Section 2 Violation.....	16
3. The District Court Compounded its “Adaptation” Error By Affording Undue Weight to 2014 Turnout.....	19
4. The District Court Erred in Evaluating the Linkage Between the Disparate Impact of HB589 and Social and Historical Conditions.....	22

- B. Once Legal Errors Are Corrected, the Evidence Shows a Section 2 Violation. .... 24
  - 1. Same-Day Registration..... 24
  - 2. Out-of-Precinct Voting..... 26
  - 3. Early Voting ..... 29
  - 4. Photo ID..... 31
  - 5. Pre-Registration..... 33
  - 6. Cumulative Racial Impact..... 34
- C. The Senate Factors Provide Additional Support for Finding a Section 2 Violation. .... 37
  - 1. History of Official Discrimination..... 37
  - 2. Racially Polarized Voting ..... 37
    - 1. Practices that Enhance Opportunities for Discrimination ..... 38
    - 2. Continuing Effects of Discrimination that Hinder Political Participation..... 39
    - 3. Racial Appeals in Campaigns..... 39
    - 4. Minority Electoral Success ..... 40
    - 5. Non-Responsiveness of Elected Officials ..... 40
    - 6. Tenuousness of the State’s Justifications for HB589..... 41
- II. The District Court Erred In Finding A Lack of Racially Discriminatory Intent. .... 43
  - A. The District Court Misunderstood the Legal Significance of Pre-Enactment Knowledge..... 44



B.	The District Court Erroneously Dismissed the Significance of the Sequence of Events Leading up to the Passage of HB589. ....	46
C.	The District Court Erred by Not Performing a Pretext Analysis. ....	47
D.	The District Court Erred in Ignoring the Role of Partisanship and Race. ....	50
III.	The District Court Erred in Finding No Fourteenth Amendment Violation. ....	51
A.	The District Court Did Not Properly Assess the Burden that HB589 Imposes on Voting. ....	54
1.	Same-Day Registration.....	54
2.	Out-of-Precinct Voting.....	55
3.	Early Voting.....	56
4.	Photo ID.....	58
5.	Pre-Registration.....	59
B.	The District Court Failed to Consider the Failsafe Role of the Eliminated Provisions. ....	60
C.	The District Court Did Not Properly Analyze the Cumulative Effect of HB589 or the Burdens Imposed on Subgroups. ....	62
D.	The District Court Failed to Scrutinize the State’s Justifications. ....	64
IV.	The District Court Erred in Finding No Twenty-Sixth Amendment Violation. ....	66
A.	Legal Framework.....	67

B. The Undisputed Facts Show that HB589 Was Intended to Burden Youth Voting.....68

C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Additional Evidence of Discriminatory Intent. ....72

D. The District Court’s Opinion Undermines the Purpose of the 26th Amendment. ....75

CONCLUSION .....76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	52, 53
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	47
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	34
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	63
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015).....	38
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6656 (7th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	63
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 482052 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016).....	38
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	12
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 565 (1971) .....	67, 72

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	50, 51
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 9274922 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2015).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	53, 65
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	68
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>McMillian v. Escambia Cty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	52, 54
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014).....	passim
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....	36

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	69, 75
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	7, 46
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Dunford</i> , 148 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1998).....	73
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13, 42, 43
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	passim
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	68, 71
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 61 N.J. 325 (1972) .....	67, 76
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1357..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 4  
52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 4, 17  
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c)..... 43

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 92-26, *reprinted in* 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 932 ..... 67
